of Group companies are disclosed in Note 3(c). The currencies in which these transactions are primarily
denominated are Euro, USD and Brazilian Real.

Exposure to currency risk

The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the
management of the Group are as follows:

Foreign
currency

Functional
currency 2024 2023

Bank balances EUR USD  8,151 11,251

Bank balances GBP USD  83,621 2,938

Loans receivable from related parties GBP USD  592,537 607,859

Loans and borrowings EUR Hryvnia  (23,502) (32,079)

Statement of financial position exposure- net  660,807 589,969

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the current and the comparative
year:

 Average rate  Year-end spot rate

2024 2023 2024  2023

EUR – USD 1.08 1.08 1.04 1.10

EUR – Hryvnia 42.57 39.89 40.75 40.79

GBP – USD 1.28 1.24 1.25 1.27

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possibly strengthening (weakening) of the currencies against the others at the year-end
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and
affected equity and profits or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

 2024  2023

 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

EUR - USD (+/- 100 bps) 815 (815)  1,125  (1,125)

EUR – Hryvnia (+/- 100 bps) (2,350) 2,350  (3,208)  3,208

GBP - USD (+/- 100 bps ) 67,616 (67,616) 61,080 (61,080)

66,081 (66,081) 58,997 (58,997)

The Group did not have significant exposure to currency risk during the previous year, as its majority of
receivables and payables balances were held in QAR and USD.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024� In thousands of Qatari Riyals

35. Financial risk and capital management (continued)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024� In thousands of Qatari Riyals

35. Financial risk and capital management (continued)

QATAR ELECTRICITY & WATER COMPANY Q.P.S.C.
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

QATAR ELECTRICITY & WATER COMPANY Q.P.S.C.